# 503618725 12/18/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3665356

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LEE FADER	11/16/2015
PIERRE LOUIS BEAULIEU	11/07/2015
MURRAY BAILEY	11/10/2015
FRANCOIS BILODEAU	11/09/2015
REBEKAH J. CARSON	11/12/2015
ANDRE GIROUX	11/16/2015
CEDRICKX GODBOUT	11/23/2015
OLIVER HUCKE	11/12/2015
MARC-ANDRE JOLY	11/08/2015
MELISSA LEBLANC	11/09/2015
OLIVIER LEPAGE	11/07/2015
BENOIT MOREAU	11/11/2015
JULIE NAUD	12/17/2015
MARTIN POIRIER	11/09/2015
ELISIA VILLEMURE	11/10/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM INTERNATIONAL GMBH	
Street Address:	BINGER STRASSE 173	
City:	INGELHEIM AM RHEIN	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	55216	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14390246	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203 798 9988

PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0163

503618725

Email: leslie.moscatello@boehringer-ingelheim.com

Correspondent Name: BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM USA CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 900 RIDGEBURY ROAD

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 368

Address Line 4: RIDGEFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06877-0368

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13-0176-US-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	USHA R. PATEL
SIGNATURE:	/Usha R. Patel/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2015

### **Total Attachments: 78**

source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page1.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page2.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page3.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page4.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page5.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page6.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page7.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page8.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page9.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page10.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page11.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page12.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page13.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page14.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page15.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page16.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page17.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page18.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page19.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page20.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page21.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page22.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page23.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page24.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page25.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page26.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page27.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page28.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page29.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page30.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page31.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page32.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page33.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page34.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page35.tif source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page36.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0164

source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page37.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page37.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page39.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page40.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page41.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page42.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page43.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page44.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page45.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page46.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page47.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page48.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page49.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page50.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page51.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page52.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page53.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page54.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page55.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page56.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page57.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page58.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page59.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page60.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page61.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page62.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page63.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page64.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page65.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page66.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page67.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page68.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page69.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page70.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page71.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page72.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page73.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page74.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page75.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page76.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page77.tif
source=13-0176-US-2-Executed-Assignment#page78.tif

PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0165

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address State of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Lee FADER New Milford Connecticut

UŞ

c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

900 Ridgebury Road

Ridgefield Connecticut

US 06877

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Pierre BEAULIEU Rosemère, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Murray BAILEY

Pierrefonds, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Francois BILODEAU Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Rebekah J. CARSON Maselheim Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity André GIROUX

Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Cédrickx GODBOUT Attenweiler Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address
City of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address
City of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor German Full Capacity Oliver HUCKE Warthausen Germany

Bochringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Marc-André JOLY

Terrebonne, Ouebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Olivier
LEPAGE
Laval, Quebec
Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Benoît
MOREAU
Newton
Massachusetts
United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Jolie

NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada.

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Martin POIRIER

Blainville, Quebec.

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Elisia

VILLEMURE San Francisco California United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

# CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014 and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements;

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

> PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0170

SIGNATURĘ OF INVENTOR	mmannmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
Lee FADER	16/NOV (2015
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
Murray BAILEY	
François BILODEÁU	
Rebekah J. CARSON	
André GIROUX	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
Olivier LEPAGE	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	
Martin POIRIER	
Elisia VELLEMURE	

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name

Family Name City of Residence State of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address State of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

**Full Capacity** 

Lee FADER New Milford Connecticut

c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

900 Ridgebury Road

Ridgefield Connecticut

US 06877

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Full Capacity

Pierre

**BEAULIEU** 

Rosemère, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Murray BAILEY

Pierrefonds, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Canada Status Full Capacity Given Name Francois Family Name **BILODEAU** City of Residence Laval, Ouebec Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Inventor

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario Country of Mailing Address

Canada Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor Primary Citizenship Country Canada Status Full Capacity Given Name Rebekah J. Family Name **CARSON** City of Residence Maselheim

Country of Residence Germany Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Inventor

Canada

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173 City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Full Capacity Given Name André Family Name **GIROUX** City of Residence Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor

Primary Citizenship Country Canada Status. Full Capacity Given Name Cédrickx Family Name GODBOUT City of Residence Attenweiler Country of Residence Germany

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173 City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor German Full Capacity Oliver

HUCKE Warthausen Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Marc-André JOLY

Terrebonne, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Olivier LEPAGE Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Benoît
MOREAU
Newton
Massachusetts
United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Julie

NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Martin
POIRIER

Blainville, Ouebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status

4 . 4

Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zin Code of Mailing

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Elisia

VILLEMURE San Francisco California United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

# CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
$\boxtimes$	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014, and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements;

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0176

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
Y - TÔ ÂTHYP	
Lee FADER	
- Jun Bene	November 7th, 2015
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	Marchand , xxix
11000 2000 2011 2011 20	
Murray BAILEY	700
Francois BILODEAU	
	"
N I I I V O I WOOM	
Rebekah J. CARSON	
	**Antonional
André GIROUX	
THAT GIVE ST	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Main André IOI V	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
Olivier LEPAGE	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	
Martin POIRIER	
Elisia VELLEMURE	

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address State of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Lee **FADER** New Milford Connecticut

c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

900 Ridgebury Road

Ridgefield Connecticut

US 06877

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Pierre **BEAULIEU** Rosemère, Quebec

Canada

Bochringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Murray BAILEY

Pierrefonds, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name

Francois

Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Canada

Canada

Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Inventor

Street of Mailing Address
City of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address
Canada

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor Primary Citizenship Country Canada

Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name

Family Name

Canada

Full Capacity

Rebekah J.

CARSON

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Germany

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name André
Family Name GIROUX

City of Residence Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road
City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor

Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name

Cédrickx

Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Canada

Full Capacity

GodPBOUT

Attenweiler

Germany

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0179

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Inventor

German

Oliver

HUCKE

Germany

Inventor

Canada

Inventor

Canada

Mélissa

Canada

Inventor

Canada

Olivier

Canada

LEPAGE

Full Capacity

Laval, Quebec

Full Capacity

LEBLANC

Laval, Quebec

Full Capacity

Marc-André JOLY

Warthausen

Full Capacity

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence

City of Residence Terrebonne, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road
City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario
Country of Mailing Address Canada

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name

City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Benoît MOREAU Newton

Massachusetts United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** 

Julie NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Martin **POIRIER** 

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Elisia
Family Name VILLEMURE
City of Residence San Francisco
State of Residence California
Country of Residence United States

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

# CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014 and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements;

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
Murray BAILEY Murray Baily	Nov.10,2015
Francois BILODEAU	,
Rebekah J. CARSON	
André GIROUX	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
Olivier LEPAGE	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Martin POIRIER	
Elisia VELLEMURE	

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name

Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address State of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Lee **FADER** New Milford

Connecticut

US

c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

900 Ridgebury Road

Ridgefield Connecticut

US 06877

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Full Capacity Pierre

BEAULIEU Rosemère, Quebec

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name

Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Murray BAILEY

Pierrefonds, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road

Burlington, Ontario Canada

L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address
City of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address
Canada

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Inventor

Canada

Francois

Canada

Inventor

Canada

Full Capacity

Rebekah J.

**CARSON** 

Maselheim

Germany

Inventor

Canada

André

**GIROUX** 

Inventor

Full Capacity

Full Capacity

BILODEAU

Laval, Ouebec

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence

City of Residence Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name

Cédrickx

Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Country of Residence

Country of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
German
Full Capacity
Oliver
HUCKE
Warthausen

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Germany

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Marc-André JOLY

Terrebonne, Ouebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Olivier LEPAGE Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Benoît **MOREAU** Newton Massachusetts

United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Julie NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Martin POIRIER

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country Status

Given Name

Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Elisia

VILLEMURE San Francisco California United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

# CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
$\boxtimes$	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014, and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements;

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

5

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
Murray BAILEY	
Francois BILODEAU	09100116015
Rebekah J. CARSON	
André GIROUX	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
TOTAL COLUMN TOTAL	
Olivier LEPAGE	
There are a Marchard Add T	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	
Martin POIRIER	
Elisia VELLEMURE	

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

State of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor

Canada

**Full Capacity** 

Lee **FADER** New Milford Connecticut

US

c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

900 Ridgebury Road

Ridgefield Connecticut

US 06877

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Full Capacity

Pierre **BEAULIEU** 

Rosemère, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Full Capacity

Murray BAILEY

Pierrefonds, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Francois
BILODEAU
Laval, Quebec

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Canada

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Rebekah J. CARSON Maselheim Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity André GIROUX

Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Cédrickx
GODBOUT
Attenweiler
Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Gíven Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
German
Full Capacity
Oliver
HUCKE
Warthausen
Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Marc-André JOLY

Terrebonne, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Olivier LEPAGE Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Benoît
MOREAU
Newton
Massachusetts
United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Julie NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Martin POIRIER

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Elisia

Family Name VILLEMURE
City of Residence San Francisco
State of Residence California
Country of Residence United States

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

# CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014 and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements;

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

AND STATE OF TAVENCES	DATE
SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	25.02.832
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
Murray BAILEY	
François BILODEAU	
COMPANY AND EXISTES	
Rohokoh I CARSON AZ	11-12-2015
Rebekah J. CARSON NU-	35 6 60 2001 8
André GÍROUX	
B	
Cédrickx GODBOUT CLUV CLIT	23.11 2015
and O. Assa	and the first comment
Oliver HUCKE U V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V	11-15-5012
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
NICHMAR LEDILATIVE	
Offivier LEPAGE	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	
Martin POIRIER	
Elisia VILLEMURE	
CAPACACACACAC T DATACACACACACACACACACACACACACACACACACACA	Ţ

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Lee
Family Name FADER
City of Residence New Milford
State of Residence Connecticut

Country of Residence US

Mailing Address c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

Street of Mailing Address 900 Ridgebury Road

City of Mailing Address Ridgefield
State of Mailing Address Connecticut

Country of Mailing Address US
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 06877

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name Pierre

Family Name BEAULIEU
City of Residence Rosemère, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Murray
Family Name BAILEY

City of Residence Pierrefonds, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road

City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario
Country of Mailing Address Canada

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Inventor

Canada

Francois

Canada

Inventor

Inventor

Inventor

Full Capacity

BILODEAU

Laval, Quebec

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name

Family Name

CARSON

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Maselheim

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Canada

Full Capacity

CARSON

Maselheim

Germany

Boehringer In

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein
Country of Mailing Address Germany

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name

Family Name

Canada

Full Capacity

André

GIROUX

City of Residence Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name

Full Capacity

Cédrickx

Family Name

GODBOUT

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Germany

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Inventor

German

Oliver

HUCKE

Germany

Warthausen

**Full Capacity** 

Full Capacity Marc-André JOLY

Terrebonne, Quebec

Canada

Canada

1.7L 5H4

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Ouebec

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Canada

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Olivier
LEPAGE
Laval, Quebec
Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Canada
Full Capacity
Benoît
MOREAU
Newton
Massachusetts
United States

Inventor

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Julie NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Martin
POIRIER

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** 

Elisia

VILLEMURE San Francisco California

United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173. 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

## CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
$\boxtimes$	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014, and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements:

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

> PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0200

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
	00,000000000000000000000000000000000000
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
Murray BAILEY	
François BILODEAU	
Rebekah J. CARSON	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
André GIROUX André GIROUX	NW./6,205
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
Olivier LEPAGE	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	
Martin POIRIER	
Elisia VELLEMURE	

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Lee
Family Name FADER
City of Residence New Milford
State of Residence Connecticut
Country of Residence US

Mailing Address c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

Street of Mailing Address 900 Ridgebury Road

City of Mailing Address Ridgefield
State of Mailing Address Connecticut
Country of Mailing Address US

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 06877

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name Pierre

Family Name BEAULIEU
City of Residence Rosemère, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Full Capacity
Given Name Murray
Family Name BAILEY

City of Residence Pierrefonds, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

1

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road
City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario
Country of Mailing Address Canada

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0202

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name

Francois

Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Canada

Canada

Full Capacity

Francois

BILODEAU

Laval, Quebec

Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Inventor

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Cap

Status Full Capacity
Given Name Rebekah J.
Family Name CARSON
City of Residence Maselheim
Country of Residence Germany

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name André

Given Name André
Family Name GIROUX

City of Residence Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Country of Residence Canada
Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road
City of Mailing Address Burlington Ontario

City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario
Country of Mailing Address Canada

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name Cédrickx
Family Name GODBOUT

Family Name Cédrickx
GODBOUT
City of Residence Attenweiler
Country of Residence Germany

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor German Full Capacity Oliver HUCKE Warthausen

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Germany

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Marc-André JOLY

Terrebonne, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Olivier
LEPAGE
Laval, Quebec
Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Benoît MOREAU Newton Massachusetts United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** 

Julie **NAUD** 

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Martin **POIRIER** 

Blainville. Ouebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country Status

Given Name

Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Elisia

VILLEMURE San Francisco California United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

## CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
$\boxtimes$	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014, and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements:

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

> PATENT **REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0206**

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
SIGNATORE OF INVENTOR	DATE
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	-
TRUC LOUIS DEAULIEU	
Murray BAILEY	
	-
Francois BILODEAU	***************************************
THEORE DELOCATE	
Rebekah J. CARSON	
André GIROUX	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	New 8th 2015
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
Olivier LEPAGE	
Olivei Lefade	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	
	1777
Martin POIRIER	
¥	To the state of th
Elisia VELLEMURE	

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Lee
Family Name FADER
City of Residence New Milford
State of Residence Connecticut

Country of Residence US

Mailing Address c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

Rosemère, Quebec

Street of Mailing Address 900 Ridgebury Road

City of Mailing Address Ridgefield
State of Mailing Address Connecticut

Country of Mailing Address US
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 06877

Application Authority Type
Primary Citizenship Country
Status
Given Name
Family Name
Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Pierre
BEAULIEU

Country of Residence Canada

City of Residence

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name Murray
Family Name BAILEY

City of Residence Pierrefonds, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road
City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address
City of Mailing Address
Country of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Francois
BILODEAU

Laval, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Rebekah J. CARSON Maselheim Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity André GIROUX

Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Cédrickx GODBOUT Attenweiler Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Inventor

German

Oliver

HUCKE

Germany

Warthausen

Full Capacity

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173 City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type

Primary Citizenship Country Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Marc-André **JOLY** 

Terrebonne, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

L7L 5H4 Inventor

Canada

Canada. Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Olivier **LEPAGE** Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address
City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Canada
Full Capacity
Benoît
MOREAU
Newton
Massachusetts
United States

Inventor

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Julie NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Martin POIRIER

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country Status

Given Name

Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Elisia

VILLEMURE San Francisco California United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

# CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014, and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements;

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
	***************************************
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	***************************************
Murray BAILEY	
François BILODEAU	
Rebekah J. CARSON	***************************************
André GIROUX	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
3 8 7 8	
Mélissa LEBLANC Lilia (Couc	9 nov 2015
Olivier LEPAGE	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	
Martin POIRIER	
Elisia VELLEMURE	

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

State of Residence

Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address State of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** 

Lee **FADER** New Milford Connecticut

US

c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

900 Ridgebury Road

Ridgefield Connecticut

US 06877

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Full Capacity

Pierre **BEAULIEU** 

Rosemère, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

**Full Capacity** Murray BAILEY

Pierrefonds, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road

Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name

City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Francois
BILODEAU

Laval, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Rebekah J. CARSON Maselheim Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity André GIROUX

Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Cédrickx GODBOUT Attenweiler Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Inventor

German

Oliver

HUCKE

Germany

Inventor

Inventor

Inventor

Warthausen

Full Capacity

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173
City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Primary Citizenship Country
Status
Given Name
Family Name
Canada
Full Capacity
Marc-André
JOLY
City of Residence
Terrebonne, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd. Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Roa
City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario
Country of Mailing Address Canada

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name

Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence

Canada

Canada

Full Capacity

Mélissa

LEBLANC

Laval, Quebec

Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.
Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road

City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Primary Citizenship Country
Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Canada

Canada
Full Capacity
Olivier
LEPAGE
Laval, Quebec
Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd. Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Benoît
MOREAU
Newton
Massachusetts
United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Julie NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Martin POIRIER

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type
Primary Citizenship Country
Status

Given Name Elisia

Family Name VILLEMURE
City of Residence San Francisco
State of Residence California
Country of Residence United States

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Inventor

Canada Full Capacity

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

# CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
$\boxtimes$	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014, and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements;

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
T TAPPED	
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
Murray BAILEY	
François BILODEAU	
Rebekah J. CARSON	i di
André GIROUX	77
Augu OIROUA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Sili L COPPOINT	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
M. 1.	November 7,2015
Olivier LEPAGE	November 1,000
<b>(</b>	
Benoît MOREAU	
DAINE PANELLY	
York, NIATIN	
Julie NAUD	
	***
Martin POIRIER	
Elisia VELLEMURE	

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Lee
Family Name FADER
City of Residence New Milford
State of Residence Connecticut

Country of Residence US

Mailing Address c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

Street of Mailing Address 900 Ridgebury Road

City of Mailing Address Ridgefield
State of Mailing Address Connecticut

Country of Mailing Address US
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 06877

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name Pierre
Family Name BEAULIEU
City of Residence Rosemère, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name Murray
Family Name BAILEY

City of Residence Pierrefonds, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road
City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Francois BILODEAU Laval, Quebec

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Canada

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Rebekah J. CARSON Maselheim Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity André

GIROUX

Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Canada

Bochringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Cédrickx **GODBOUT** Attenweiler Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH. Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

**Inventor** 

German

Oliver

HUCKE

Germany

Warthausen

Full Capacity

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173 City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address Germany Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name: Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Ingelheim am Rhein

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Marc-André JOLY

Terrebonne, Quebec

Canada

L7L 5H4

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario Canada

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Canada

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Olivier **LEPAGE** Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

3

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Benoît **MOREAU** Newton. Massachusetts United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** 

Julie **NAUD** 

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Martin **POIRIER** 

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country Status

Given Name

Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Elisia

VILLEMURE San Francisco California United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

## CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	( the Application )
	was executed by the Assignors on
$\boxtimes$	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014 and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements:

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths. assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

> PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0224

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
V00000	
Murray BAILEY	
Francois BILODEAU	
Rebekah J. CARSON	
André GIROUX	
Andre Gircoca	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
ORDANIE PRACIPA	
Olivier LEPAGE?	8 3 & 8
Benoît MORE WORLD	Nov 11, 2015
The state of the s	
Julie NAUD	
Martin POIRIER	
Elisia VELLEMURE	

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Lee
Family Name FADER
City of Residence New Milford
State of Residence Connecticut

Country of Residence US

Mailing Address c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

Street of Mailing Address 900 Ridgebury Road

City of Mailing Address Ridgefield
State of Mailing Address Connecticut

Country of Mailing Address US
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 06877

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name Pierre
Family Name BEAULIEU
City of Residence Rosemère, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity
Given Name Murray
Family Name BAILEY

City of Residence Pierrefonds, Quebec

Country of Residence Canada

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Francois BILODEAU Laval, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Rebekah J. **CARSON** Maselheim Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada. Full Capacity André **GIROUX** 

Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Cédrickx **GODBOUT** Attenweiler Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH. Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173 City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Inventor

German

Oliver

HUCKE

Germany

Warthausen

Full Capacity

Full Capacity Marc-André **JOLY** 

Terrebonne, Quebec

Canada

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

1.71.5H4 Inventor Canada

Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Olivier **LEPAGE** Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
State of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Benoît
MOREAU
Newton
Massachusetts
United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity

Julie NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Martin
POIRIER

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Elisia

VILLEMURE San Francisco California United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

## CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
$\boxtimes$	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014, and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements:

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

Summanumunumunumunumunumunumunumunumunumu	
SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
Y PAND	
Lee FADER	
Tanana and the same and the sam	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
TRANCE DOWN DEPARTMENT	
Murray BAILEY	
Francois BILODEAU	
Rebekah J. CARSON	
t t comorar	-
André GIROUX	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Cediticas GODBOOT	••••••
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
Olivier LEPAGE	
OHYELLEPAGE	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie Décou	Julie 1200 17 die
Julie NAUD	1/ / W/ + de 15
Martin POIRIER	
	**************************************
anse di a agent a disa erasi en	riveren
Elisia VELLEMURE	

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

State of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor. Canada Full Capacity

Lee **FADER** New Milford Connecticut

US

c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

900 Ridgebury Road

Ridgefield Connecticut

US 06877

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Full Capacity Pierre

BEAULIEU Rosemère, Quebec

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Murray BAILEY

Pierrefonds, Ouebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road

Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Francois BILODEAU Laval, Quebec

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Canada

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Rebekah J. CARSON Maselheim Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity André GIROUX

Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor
Canada
Full Capacity
Cédrickx
GODBOUT
Attenweiler
Germany

Bochringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Street of Mailing Address Binger Strasse 173 City of Mailing Address Ingelheim am Rhein

Country of Mailing Address Germany Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Inventor

German

Oliver

HUCKE

Germany

Warthausen

Full Capacity

**Full Capacity** Marc-André JOLY

Terrebonne, Quebec

Canada

Canada

L7L 5H4

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec

Canada Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Olivier **LEPAGE** Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Benoît MOREAU Newton Massachusetts United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** 

Julie **NAUD** 

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Martin **POIRIER** Blainville, Ouebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country Status

Given Name

Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Elisia

VILLEMURE San Francisco California United States

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

## CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
$\boxtimes$	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014 and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements:

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths. assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

> PATENT REEL: 037329 FRAME: 0236

SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
Murray BAILEY	
François BILODEAU	
Rebekah J. CARSON	
André GIROUX	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
Olivier LEPAGE	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	
Martin POIRIER	20/2
Elisia VELLEMURE	

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ("the Assignors"):

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address State of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** 

Lee **FADER** New Milford Connecticut

US

c/o VP, IP, Legal

Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corp.

900 Ridgebury Road

Ridgefield Connecticut

US 06877

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country Status

Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada

Full Capacity Pierre

**BEAULIEU** Rosemère, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name

City of Residence

Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Murray BAILEY

Pierrefonds, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence

Country of Residence Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Francois BILODEAU Laval, Quebec

Canada Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Rebekah J. **CARSON** Maselheim Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada. **Full Capacity** Andre GIROUX

Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Cédrickx **GODBOUT** Attenweiler Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status
Given Name
Family Name
City of Residence
Country of Residence
Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor
German
Full Capacity
Oliver
HUCKE

HUCKE Warthausen Germany

Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH, Corporate Patents

Binger Strasse 173 Ingelheim am Rhein

Germany 55216

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Marc-André JOLY

Terrebonne, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Mélissa LEBLANC Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Olivier LEPAGE Laval, Quebec Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence State of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Canada **Full Capacity** Benoît MOREAU Newton Massachusetts United States

Inventor

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address

Street of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada **Full Capacity** Julie

NAUD

Blainville, Quebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Canada L7L 5H4

Application Authority Type Primary Citizenship Country

Status Given Name Family Name City of Residence Country of Residence

Mailing Address Street of Mailing Address

City of Mailing Address Country of Mailing Address

Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address

Inventor Canada Full Capacity Martin **POIRIER** 

Blainville. Ouebec

Canada

Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

5180 South Service Road Burlington, Ontario

Application Authority Type Inventor
Primary Citizenship Country Canada
Status Full Capacity

Given Name Elisia

Family Name VILLEMURE
City of Residence San Francisco
State of Residence California
Country of Residence United States

Mailing Address Boehringer Ingelheim (Canada) Ltd.

Street of Mailing Address 5180 South Service Road City of Mailing Address Burlington, Ontario

Country of Mailing Address Canada
Postal or Zip Code of Mailing Address L7L 5H4

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Binger Strasse 173, 55216 Ingelheim am Rhein, Fed. Republic of Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, including all rights of priority, in and to the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

# CYTOMEGALOVIRUS INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS ("the Application")

which	
	was executed by the Assignors on
$\boxtimes$	was deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014 and accorded Serial No.: 14/390,246.

and any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application ("the Improvements") and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other country on any of the Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other country on the Improvements;

Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name or in Assignors' names, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignors will execute all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all of the Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Improvements and the history thereof, participate and assist in any judicial or administrative proceedings concerning the Improvements, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee considers desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the Improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the Improvements in the Assignee; and

Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property in the Improvements herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

CICALATIENT OF ANTICOM	
SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	DATE
Lee FADER	
Pierre Louis BEAULIEU	
Murray BAILEY	
Francois BILODEAU	
Rebekah J. CARSON	
MODERALTY, CARDON	
André GIROUX	
Cédrickx GODBOUT	
Ceditekx GODBOUT	
Oliver HUCKE	
Marc-André JOLY	
Mélissa LEBLANC	
Olivier LEPAGE	
Benoît MOREAU	
Julie NAUD	
Martin POIRIER	
8 . A	
	I was a mark
Elisia VELLEMURE	16,2015

6